

No. 20-1554

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ANDRÉS OSWALDO BOLLAT VASQUEZ, individually and as next friend to  
Luisa Marisol Vasquez Perez de Bollat, and as father and next friend to A.B.;  
A.B.; LUISA M. VASQUEZ PEREZ DE BOLLAT; JOSÉ M. URIAS  
MARTINEZ, individually and as next friend to Rosa Maria Martinez de Urias;  
ROSA M. MARTINEZ DE URIAS; SALOMÉ OLMOS LOPEZ, individually  
and as next friend to Evila Floridalma Colaj Olmos and J.C.; J.C.; EVILA F.  
COLAJ OLMOS

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A.  
MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection;  
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, senior official in charge of U.S. Citizenship and  
Immigration Services; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, senior official in charge of  
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney  
General; DONALD J. TRUMP, President

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
NO. 1:20-CV-10566

---

**APPELLEES' RESPONSIVE BRIEF**

---

Adam J. Kessel  
Proshanto Mukherji  
Jacob B. Pecht  
Fish & Richardson P.C.  
ONE Marina Park Drive  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 368-2180  
[kessel@fr.com](mailto:kessel@fr.com)

Matthew R. Segal  
Adriana Lafaille  
Kristin M. Mulvey  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.  
211 Congress Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 482-3170  
[msegal@aclum.org](mailto:msegal@aclum.org)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    I. The MPP Plaintiffs faced daily peril and destitution in Mexico.....5

    II. The MPP is a dramatic change in the treatment of asylum seekers.....7

        A. U.S. law implements the duty of non-refoulement. ....7

        B. The MPP expels vulnerable asylum seekers to Mexico.....11

    III. The preliminary injunction.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15

ARGUMENT .....16

    I. Plaintiffs demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits. ....16

        A. Section 1225(b)(1), not § 1225(b)(2), “applies” to the MPP Plaintiffs. ....16

        B. IIRIRA and binding regulations prohibited returning the MPP Plaintiffs to Mexico because they were not “arriving” and did not appear at ports of entry.....22

            1. IIRIRA did not authorize the government to return the MPP Plaintiffs to Mexico because they were not “arriving.” .....22

                a. An “arriving” noncitizen is someone not yet inside the United States. ....23

                b. The MPP Plaintiffs were “present without inspection,” and not “arriving,” and were improperly returned to Mexico. ....27

                c. *Thuraissigiam* and *Matter of M-D-C-V-* do not alter this result.....29

                d. Plaintiffs’ claim was properly before the court. ....31

            2. Regulations foreclose applying contiguous return to noncitizens who entered between ports of entry.....32

                a. An “arriving” noncitizen is one who appears at a port of entry. ....33

                b. The contiguous return regulation permits contiguous return only at ports of entry. ....36

                c. DHS is bound by its regulations. ....40

C. Plaintiffs are also likely to prevail on the merits of their APA claim.....	43
1. Implementing the MPP without notice and comment violated the APA. .....	43
2. The MPP and its application are arbitrary and capricious.....	45
a. DHS silently expanded its contiguous return authority.....	46
b. The MPP unreasonably abandoned longstanding non-refoulement procedures. ....	46
c. The MPP was not designed to “protect[.]” asylum seekers with legitimate claims, but to deter and keep out all asylum seekers.....	49
II. The district court correctly applied the remaining preliminary injunction factors. ....	52
CONCLUSION .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akinfolarin v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Ananeh-Firempong v. INS</i> , 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Matter of Arguelles-Campos</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 811 (BIA 1999).....	36
<i>Aviators for Safe &amp; Fairer Regulation, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 221 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City of Boston</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	52, 53
<i>Carranza v. INS</i> , 277 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>CVS Pharm., Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 951 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Dev., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 976 (4th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	48, 51

*DHS v. Thuraissigiam*,  
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....29

*Dimova v. Holder*,  
783 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2015).....29

*Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-*,  
25 I&N Dec. 520 (BIA 2011) .....19

*Enamorado-Rodriguez v. Barr*,  
941 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 2019).....30, 40

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....42, 46

*In re FBI Distrib. Corp.*,  
330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003).....30

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....24

*I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....7, 48

*Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf*,  
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) .....3, 17, 44, 54

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....13, 18, 19, 20

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....45, 52

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....32

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....40

*La Casa Del Convaleciente v. Sullivan*,  
965 F.2d 1175 (1st Cir. 1992).....41, 44

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....26

*Levesque v. Block*,  
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....41

*Matter of M-D-C-V-*,  
28 I&N Dec. 18 (BIA 2020) .....*passim*

*Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf*,  
No. 19-5298, 2020 WL 3421904 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....34

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....54

*McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas*,  
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....45

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....*passim*

*Ms. L v. ICE*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....49

*N.L.R.B. v. Beverly Enterprises Massachusetts, Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....48

*Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....42, 44

*Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....45

*New Hampshire Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*,  
887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018).....43

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....52

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....42

<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,</i> 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	42, 44
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,</i> 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>S.E.C. v. Fife,</i> 311 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Service v. Dulles,</i> 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	41
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft,</i> 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,</i> 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	40
<i>United States v. Barbour,</i> 393 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Kavazanjan,</i> 623 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	23
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton,</i> 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	41
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....	9, 19, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	21

8 U.S.C. § 1229 .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	9, 16, 19, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1229c .....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	7, 8
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) (IIRIRA).....	<i>passim</i>

**Regulations and Federal Register**

8 C.F.R. 1001.1(q) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.....	47
8 C.F.R. § 208.16 .....	8, 48
8 C.F.R. § 208.31 .....	8, 47, 48
8 CFR pt. 235 .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(b) .....	8, 48
8 C.F.R. § 239.1 .....	21
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997) .....	25, 33, 39
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	10, 32, 33, 34, 35, 41
64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999) .....	47
69 Fed. Reg. 48877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	39
